

No. 17-1354

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ERICK GELHAUS,

Petitioner,

vs.

ESTATE OF ANDY LOPEZ, by and through successors
in interest, Rodrigo Lopez and Sujay Cruz, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

NOAH G. BLECHMAN
MCNAMARA, NEY, BEATTY, SLATTERY,
BORGES & AMBACHER LLP
3480 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 250
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
Telephone: (925) 939-5330
Facsimile: (925) 939-0203
E-mail: noah.blechman@
mcnamaralaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Erick Gelhaus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>KISELA V. HUGHES</i> UNDERSCORES THAT GELHAUS IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	3
II. RESPONDENTS’ “EXCESSIVE NUMBER OF SHOTS” CLAIM IS LEGALLY AND FAC- TUALLY UNTENABLE.....	8
III. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIM THAT THE FORCE WAS EXCESSIVE IN LIGHT OF LOPEZ’S AGE IS LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY UN- TENABLE	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Curnow By and Through Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police</i> , 952 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Dooley v. Tharp</i> , 856 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 2017)	7, 8
<i>Ellis v. Wynalda</i> , 999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Hopkins v. Andaya</i> , 958 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Horton v. Pobjecky</i> , 883 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Hughes v. Kisela</i> , 841 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2016) (amended by 862 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2017))	3
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	8
<i>Kenning v. Carli</i> , 648 F. App'x 763 (8th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County, Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Schlabach</i> , 864 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	1
<i>Reese v. Anderson</i> , 926 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1991)	8
